
o RUUN1L 
Decision No .. 72729' 

-------------------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF ,tHE STAn: OF CAI.IFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ~ 
R. C. SOULTS and ETHEL V • SOULTS, 
doing bus :mess as t:be, TULCO' "WAtER 
CO. under Seetion 4540£' the .Public ) 
Utilities: Code for authority to. ) 
increas.e rates. for'water service'.. ) 

, , ) 

Application No,. 48628 
(Filed July 15 , 1966),' 

OPINION 
,-.--- .... ~ ..... --

R.. C .. and Ethel V .. Soules" doing business as Tulco- Water 

Co., seek authority to increase ra'Ces for water service to' about 

120 flat rate customers near Tulare, 'l'Ulare- County .. 

Service 

As set forth in a Cou:mission staff report, dated 

May 24, 1967, hereby received as Exhibit No.1, at the request of 

this Commission applicants sent a notice to. each customer regarding 

the requested rate increases,. invi ting customers to call the . 

CoDllllission's attention to 8:tly problems concerning ,water service,. 

billing procedure, or other factors pertaining to a' reasonable. 

charge for water service. there were no written replies to the 

notice. In recent years no· informal complaints have been file~ .. 

The CoaImission staff'performed a field investigation in 

September 1966.. Facilities were inspected ~ pressures were' checked 

and CUB tomers were interviewed.. There were nO' complaints regucling 

service nor were there any protests to Ule proposed rate., increas.e~ 
, ' 

The water system appesxed to the staff to be properly designed :and 
.. ' 

installed within the minimum standards set forth in Gener.a.i':Order 

No. 103. 
., 
I 

-1-

.. ' . . , 



... '. 
A.. 48628: HJH 

Rates 

Following is a compariSon of applieant:s' present flat 

rates, those requested by applicants, and those recommended in 

Exhibit No ~ 1 by the Commission s taf£: 

TABLE I 

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY FLAT RATES 

Present 
Item Rates 

Single-family ,residential 
unit, including premises 
notexceediDg·an area: 
allowance. of 9»000:,·s<1 •. ft. 
under present 'rates and . 
8, 000 sq. ft..,wder'pro-· 
posed.'rates.' '. $4 .. 00 

Each lOo.sq .. ft.· of premise$, ' 
in excess of' area>allowance .03' 

Fire Hydrant, per hydrant 

Applicants • 
Proposal, 

$5.00 

.. 04 

2.00 

. S,uff "s. 
Recommen­
dation 

$5.00 

.04 

2.00 

Applicants' filed rates include a schedule for general . 

metered service, under which no service is presently rendered .. 

Applicants propose that the present monthly minimum charge of 
, . 

" 

$3.25- for a sIs: x 3/4-inch meter, which includes the' first 1,000, 

cubic feet of water, be increased to $4 .00 and that succeeding 

blocks be increased by about 25 per.cent. The staff ree01'lJmeD.<isa 

somewhat simplified version of the applicants' proposal'.' 

Results of Operation 

Table' II presents the results of operation, after staff 

accounting adjust:m.ents, for the recorded year 1965 ~d a comparison 

of applicants-' and the staff's estimated results.,' of operation for 

the year 1966· wder present and proposed rates .. 
. ," . 

-2-



," .A. 48628 cis 

TABIE II 

RESULTS OF OPERA TICN 

TulAre ~8:ter System. 

I : . : 1962 EstimatM : 
: : 1965 = PreMnt RAtes : ProposedRa:~e8: 
:~ ____ ..;It~e~It~ ____ ::;~~e;;;:.;o:::;:;t'd~ed:l.l#;"::::-:' S:::;,:t.s.::::::.f'.:.,t,..:' ::..A:..:.pla:.tp~1:.:::;1S;:::::8.;:.:;n=.:::::t.~s.:.: .::::s;.:::tA~r~r-..:.:.:;:A:.a.:pJt.ipl=1::.;:e:;:;:,8.n~t~s.: 

~rating Rev~n~e~ 
$ S,l7i'" UmneteredSa.les 35,750 $ 5,56$ 

Other Water Revenue ~ 
'l'ote.l Oper8.t~ Revenues 5,l83 5,750 5,568 

~atins:'~tl~ua 124l(!uet~M'I§ 
Operat1llg ,Expenses' 
Purebased Power, 1,590b 1,450 
Management Salar1es 9OO'b Jt)O 
Of'.£'1eeSslar1ea '. 720d IJJO 
Operation &.Ma1ntenanee 788·, ·650, 
otr1ee Supplies. & Expense 76e . 80 
Aeeounti:og ~', 
telephone. 3~ 70, 
Rent '" . 250'. 

. Uneollect1bles' , 1.32.8. SO 
Rato: Case (Forate 5 yearG) :2Q 
T?to.l Operating' Expenses 4,590 3,:380 3,000£ 

Depree:1a.t1onExpenM 1,281 1,~90e l,281 
taxeG Othor Tban Inecme 574 870 744 
Income Truces '- ~' 

,Total Oper.REw. Deduct. 6,445 5,440 5,107 

Net Operat1ng Reve:c.ue (1,262) 310 461 
Rate Ba.5e 25,400 2$,316· 

Ra.teof' Ret'll't'n 1.2% 1.8% 

(Red F1m~) 

# Arter start aecountixlg acljustments. 

8.. Adjusted to rof'leet accountixlgonan accrual bs.sis. 

b. U'm-oeorded expensOG est1m8.ted by appl1cs.nts. 

c. Af'ter eHm:tne:t.ion or nonut1l1ty expenses. 

:; 7,450 . $ 0,960 

7,450 6,960 
" ~,\ : 

1,450 
JJJO' 
400, 

,6;0 " 
SO 

70 
250' 

50'" 
22' .~ I ..... 

" 

30001: 31'380 , , 

1,l90e 1,281 
870 .. 744 
1.;.0' 2lS 

5,570, 5,2~S 

1,~,: 1,717';' 

2$,400 " 25,316 ' 

7.1$.'· 6.8% 

d'. U'm-"eordedexpensee$t1ma.ted by OW%lez" fJlXl j,;ocludes $132, T & D expense" 
,show in applicants t Exbib1t. B. . 

e. Comp1lted trom the 8.V(t%'age ad valorem taxes for 1965-66 and. 1966-67 plus 
payroll taxes..' 

r. Net ' ~egr.agated. 8.5 to type or expenditure. 

-3-



A .. 48628 HJH 

App~ican1:S' account:ing records for' revenues" expenses, 

depreciation and plant have not been kept in a proper manner. as set 

forth in Exhibit No.1. 'The staff's estimates) explained' and 

justified in Exhi.bit No.1, appear reasonable for the puxpose of 

testing applicants' showing and are adopted' herein. Under either 

showing, the indicated rates of return appear to' be. in the range 

generally found to be reasonable for small water utilities. The, 

s·taff recommends that the requested increases in rates' be authorized 

for the Tulare System, except that the proposed rates·for metered 

service be simplified •. 

Findings' and . Conclusions . 

The Commission finds that: 

1. Applicants are in need of additional revenues. 

2. 'the adopted estimates of operating revenues,operaeing 

expenses and rate base for the test' year 1966 rea.sonablyrepresent 

the results of applicants f future operations. 

3. A rate of return of 7.4 percent is reasonable for this 

small water utility 11 considering the quality of service rendered. 
i 

4.. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 
I 

justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; 

and the present ra~ a:ud charges,. insofar as they differ from. 

those prescribed herein, are for the future unj.ust and\l1U'easonable." 
. -. 

. . 5 •. Applic~ts have not kept their books :and records in 
" ' 

conformity With this COmDdssiOn' s 'requirements. 
. . 

6 • 'Xhe balances of utility plant .and depreciation reserye 
, I 

aceounts at Deeember 31,. 1965, as corrected by the Commission 'staff, 

, are reasonable. Recorded balances,. to the eX1:ent they differ from 

the corrected balances, are unreasonable. 

-4-



e': 
A. 48628' HJH 

A public: hearing is not n~eessary. 

The Commission concludes that the application should be 

granted as sei forth in the order' which follows and, that applicants 

should be. required to take the actions set forth therein. 

ORDER ... --- ....... 

It IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effeetive date of this order, applicants R.. C. 

Soults and Ethel V. Soults, doing business as Tulco Water Co., are 

authorized to file the revised'Tate schedules for their tulare, 

water system, attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing 

shall comply wi'thGeneral Order No. 95-A. The effective date of 

the revised schedules shall be. August 1, 19&7, or four'days after 

the 'date of filing, whichever" is later.. The rev1sed',schedul~ 
". " '. ; " ,J, 

shall apply. only ·to service rendered on· and after, 'the 'effec't!ve 

date thereof .. 

2.. Applicants shall prepare and keep eun:.ent the sys'tem 

map required by Paragraph. 1.10.4 of General Order No·. 103:.' 

Within ninety days after the effective date of this order, 

appl1cantsshall file with the Commission two cop1esof this 

map:, drawn to an indicated scale of not more· than 400 feet to,· 

the 'inch. 

3.. Applicants shall record in the books of accounts the 

staff adjusted balances for utilityp;ane and reserve. for 

depreciation 8$ of December 31, 1965, as se~forth in the 
',' 

tab\llation titled "Utility.Plant and Depreciation Reserve'" in 

Exhibit, No.. 1 in this- proceeding. 

-5-



·e·· 
A. 4862a: HJH 

4. For the year 1966, applicants shall apply a depreciation 

rate of 2.7 percent to the origiUal cost of depreciable plant. 

Until review indicates otherwise, applicants shall continue to, use 
. , . ' 

this rate. Applicants shall review the depreciation rates. at 

intervals of five years and whenever a major change: in depreciable 

plant occurs • The results of each. review shall be s:u.bmitted,· 

promptly to: the cOmmission. 

the effective date of this order shall be fifteen. ·clays 

after the date' hereof. 

C!__ • • th J / ~ Dated at __ ......;.....,.=:...:.1o~I.::oIII.4.l::~:!:-'~.:o~ __ ~) Californl.a, is --'-_____ .... _ 

day of _____ .;;.J'_,:_:... Y_, _____ ~ 

" 

-6-



.... ,... . ... 

APPtICABrtITY 

APm~DIX A 
Page 1 of :3 

Schedule No.' l 

Applicable to all metored 'IoI8.ter ~rv1ee .. 

TERRITORY 

('r) 

Allen Acres, Tra.ct 132, and vie1n1ty, loea.ted). ldles ee.st or (T) 
Tulare, Tulare County. (T) 

QUAntity Ra~s: 

First 1,OOOeu.!t. or le~s •••••••••••••••••• 
Next 2,000 cu .. tt., ;per 100 cu..ft ............ . 
Over 3,000 eu.tt., per lOOcu.ft ............ . 

21dJ:1.im\2m Charge: 

For ;/8. x 3/4-1J:I.cb. meter ....................... .. 
For . 3/4-1nch . meter ............................. . 
For .:t-1::1eh·~ " ••••••••.••• •••.• •••• 
For !~tD.eh meter • • , .................... . 
For 2-tnehmeter •••••••••••••••••••• 

Pc Meter 
'P~'Month, 

$ 4.00 
.2$ 
.15 ' 

$ 4.00 
6.00· . 

10.00 
14.00.' 
20.00' 

The Y.L1n1mum Charge vill entitle the ~tomer 
to the Q.ua.ntity o£ va.ter 'Which tb&t. minimum· 
charge 'W1ll purchase at the Quantit7 Rates..,; 

" 

(I) 

( ) 



''''. 'II!" A.. 1J!628 , /~ 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 or 3 

' .. 

Sehedule No .. 2R 

RESIDENTIAL FIAT FATE SERt"ICE --
. APPLICABILITY -

, . 
Appl1cable to all ~s1clent1al flat ra.te· sem.eef'Qrxdshed, on a. 

f'la.t re.ote basil'. . 

TERRITORY 

All9nAeres, Tract No. l32, 8Jld v1einity" loea.ted3 m1les east or (T) 
Tulare, ~e' County~ (1') 

RATES - . Per Service" Connection 
Per Month 

.. For a s1xlgle-ramiJ.y residence, 
including premisc8not exeeed1llg 
8,000 sq..ft. •. 111 'area. ••• •.•••• -. •• • ' •••••••••• 

For 'eneh 100, sq.f't~ ,or. area 
1%1. exce5s or $"OOO·sq...!'t ................ .. 

SPEcnL CONDITIQNS 

1. The a.bove res1dent1eJ. :£l,e,:t. rate eharges a.pply to serVice 
connect1on:> not l.e.rger than one 1:och in d.i8:me'ter .. 

2. Met~s. r:.r.,.y bo. ine~ellod o.t option of utility 0":· eustomer 
tor o.'bove ele.$si!iee.t10n 1%I.·\:b.1e'b. event. service therea.t'ter 'Will be 
i"urn1shed. only 0'.0.', the ba.sis or Schedule No. .. 1, Ce:o.ere.lMetered Service. {T) 



A .. 48628," 

APPLICABIL'!'I'Y 

AP~DIXA 

Page 3 or 3 

Sehedule No .. 5 

PUBLIC ~.HYDRANT §ERVrCE 

Applieable to all tire hydrant :service famished to municipalities,' 
orga.n17.~ tire d1stri~ts and. otber. pol1ticaJ;' :subd1v18ions of'the Sta.te. 

TERRITORY, 

Allen Acre:s, Tract 132, and vic1ll1ty, loeat«i ;} miles east or 
1'ulare ,'l't.llal::e C¢unty.' 

RATE .-. . , Per Mopth 

For each h1'dr'an.t •••••• ., •••••••• • ' .............. . 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1.. YatGr delivered tor purpo~e3 other tbtm fire protection shall be 
. eba.rged tor at the q,uant1ty rates in Schedule No.. 1" CeneraJ. Metered. 
Service. '. 

2. ,'!be cost. of reloeat.ion of a.rq hydrant. 3llall be paid by the party 
req,ue~1ng re1~t1on. 

:3.. Hydrants shall be eonneet«1. 'to the utility's system upon receipt 
or v.ritten ~q,uest from. a public authority. ~ 'Written roque~t shall 
des1gne:t.e tbe specific location or each hydrant a.r4" where Ilppropr14te" 
the ownership, t~ Alld, size. . 

4,", The utility \mdertakes. to supply oDly such water at such" 
pressure as '/NJ.y be ava.1lable at e:tJ.Y time tbr01Jgh the normal operation . 
of its systeta. 


